
OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, JSV DIVISION JHANDUTTA 

Invitation for Bids 

 
 

Date: 19.01.2023 
NIT No.- HPSHIVA-E-tender-CWJ/IRG/BLS-02/2022-23/02 
Loan Title: Himachal Pradesh Subtropical Horticulture, Irrigation and Value Addition Project 
(HPSHIVA) 
Contract Package No: HPSHIVA/OCB-CWJ/IRG/BLS-02/2022-23 
Deadline for Submission of Bids:22.02.2023 
 

1. The Government of India,has applied for financing from the Asian Development Bank (ADB) 
toward the cost of Himachal Pradesh Subtropical Horticulture, Irrigation and Value Addition 
Project (HP-SHIVA Project)”. Part of this financing will be used for payments under the Contract 
named above. Bidding is open to Bidders from eligible source countries of ADB. 

 
2. “Executive Engineer, Jal Shakti Vibhag, Division Jhandutta, Govt. of Himachal Pradesh”(“the 

Employer”) invites sealed bids from eligible Bidders for the construction and completion 
of“Providing Irrigation Facility under HP SHIVA Project for Jhandutta and Swarghat Blocks, 
District Bilaspur (Himachal Pradesh) - Package-06(“the Works”). 

 

Contract Title 
Completion 
Time (Months) 

Bid Security 
(INR) 

Date of Issue of 
Bid Document 

Providing Irrigation Facility under HP 
SHIVA Project for Jhandutta and 
Swarghat Blocks, District Bilaspur 
(Himachal Pradesh) - Package-06 

Execution = 18 Rs. 25,87,000 19.01.2023 

 
 
3. Open competitive bidding will be conducted in accordance with ADB’s Single-Stage: Two-Envelope 

bidding procedure and is open to all Bidders from eligible countries as described in the Bidding 
Document. 

 
4. Only eligible Bidders with the following key qualifications defined in the Bidding Document may 

participate in this bidding: 
 

 Qualifying Criteria Minimum Value (INR) 
1. Average Annual Construction Turnover(AACT) for the last Five (5) 

Financial Years [FYs 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22] 
Equal to or more than 
INR 17,24,44,000 

2. Must demonstrate availability of Financial Resources (less its financial obligations for current 
contract commitments), meets or exceeds the total requirement for the subject contract, as 
detailed below; 

 Sole Bidder INR 2,15,56,000 

i) For JV: One Partner must meet or exceed its required share of 40%  INR 86,22,400 

ii) For JV: Each Partner must meet or exceed its required share of 25% INR 53,89,000 

iii) The combined financial resources of the Joint Venture must INR 2,15,56,000 

3. Contracts of Similar Size and Nature:  Have participated in /executed at-least one contract 
that has been successfully or substantially completed within last 7 years, as detailed below; 



The bidder must have completed one similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 
INR  10,34,67,000of the estimated cost. 

OR 

The bidder must have completed two similar works costing each not less than the amount 
equal to INR  6,46,67,000of the estimated cost. 

 

Definition of similar work means “Water Related Project” which includes: 

1. Pumping system including all electrical and mechanical components. 

2. Piping work or water conveyance system  

3. Desilting System/ Water Treatment Plant/ Water storage/ Retaining structure. 

4. Head work/River intake/ Percolation well/ Jack Well / tube-well/ infiltration gallery. 

5.  Pump Houses/ Building works 

4. Construction Experience in Key activities (2.4.2 A & B)  

a) Providing, laying and jointing of MS pipeline for water supply or irrigation projects of diameter 
100mm or above for minimum pipe length of 7kmin a single contract. 
 

b) Experience of construction, installation and commissioning of atleast one Reinforced Cement 
Concrete Water Storage Tank /OHT/ Water Reservoir in water supply or irrigation projects 
having a minimum capacity of 100,000 Liters, in a single contract. 

c) Experience of construction, installation and commissioning of check dam/ head weir/ Intake well 
in water supply or irrigation projects 

d) Experience of commissioning SCADA system including all mechanical and electrical works in 
single contract of a water supply or irrigation project, should include water distribution pipeline 
and water reservoir/OHT/Water Storage. 

  
  
5. To obtain further information and inspect the bidding documents, Bidders should contact: on 

working days (from 10.00 to 17:00 hours – IST); 
 

Sh. Rattan Dev  
Executive Engineer, 
Jal Shakti Vibhag, Division Jhandutta, 
Govt. of Himachal Pradesh   
Telephone: 01978 - 272200 
Email Id: xeniphjta@gmail.com 
 

6. To download the bidding documents in English, eligible Bidders should 
 

 The bid documents for the work of “Providing Irrigation Facility under HP SHIVA Project for 
Jhandutta and Swarghat Blocks, District Bilaspur (Himachal Pradesh) - Package-06” shall 
be available online on the e-Government Procurement System (e-GPS) portal 
https://hptenders.gov.in from 19.01.2023 (from 06:00 PM) onwards, till 22.02.2023, (up to 11:00 
AM). The bidding document will appear under the “Latest Active Tenders” tab, in the portal. The 
Bidder can download the bid document only during the date & time mentioned above, after which 
the same will be removed from the list of Latest Active Tenders. The bidders would be 
responsible for ensuring that any addenda available on the website is also downloaded and 
incorporated.  

 The bidders will pay a nonrefundable “Bid Document” fee of INR 10,000/- (Indian Rupees Ten 
Thousand Only), as given in point 7 (e), below. 
 



7. Submission your bid 
(a) For submission of the bid, the bidder is required to have Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) from 

one of the Certifying Authorities authorised by Government of India for issuing DSC. Aspiring 
bidders who have not obtained the user ID and password for participating in e-procurement in 
this Project, may obtain the same from the website: https://hptenders.gov.in. Any bidder not 
having the DSC may obtain the same from NIC on payment of requisite fees, before the bid 
submission deadline. 
 

(b) Bids must be submitted online on https://hptenders.gov.in on or before 22.02.2023, up to 11:00 
AMand the ‘Technical Part’ of the bids will be opened publicly online on the same day at 11:30 
AM (IST). The “Financial Part” shall remain unopened in the e-procurement system until the 
public Bid opening for the financial part. Any bid or modifications to bid (including discount) 
received outside e-procurement system will not be considered. 
 

(c) All Bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security as specified in paragraph 2 and shall have to be 
valid for 28 days beyond the validity of the bid. Procedure for submission of bid security is 
described in 7 (d).  

 
(d) The Bidder shall furnish a bid security for the amount as mentioned in the table above, using the 

instruments specified in ITB 19.3 and submit it online, on or before the bid submission deadline 
given in point 7 (b) above. 

 
(e) The bidders are required to submit the Bid documents fees (Rs. 10000/-) only through online 

payment Gateway on the online tender website http://hptender.gov.in in favor of Executive 
Engineer Cum Project Manager Jal Shakti Vibhag Division Jhanduta Himachal Pradesh. 

 
8. Technical Bids will be opened immediately after the deadline for bid submission in the presence of 

Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend.  
 

9. The Employer will not be responsible for any costs or expenses incurred by bidders in connection 
with the preparation or delivery of bids. 

 
10. Pre-bid meeting will be held at Office of the Chief Engineer, Jal Shakti Vibhag, Zone 

Hamirpur,Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, at 01:00 PM (IST) on 01.02.2023.The interested bidders 
may mail their request for “Invitation” to participate in the meeting at E mail Id: 
ce.hamirpur@gmail.comand may join the meeting using the invite. 

 
11. Any “Corrigendum” and / or “Addendum”, Clarification/s, if issued, will only be uploaded in the 

Employers’ website: https://hptenders.gov.in 

 
 

Executive Engineer cum Project Manager,  
Jal Shakti Vibhag, Division Jhanduta, 

Government of Himachal Pradesh 

 


